

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-3257 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 200 Cline Avenue, Mansfield, Ohio 44907

Investigative Activity:	Cellular Phone Extraction and Analysis		
Involves:	Kimalee Walker (O), Erin Brooks (O)		
Activity Date:	10/30/2024		
Activity Location:	BCI - Richfield, 4055 Highlander Parkway, Richfield, OH		
Authoring Agent:	SA Jesse Bynum #179		

Narrative:

On October 19, 2024, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Jesse Bynum (Bynum) obtained written consent to search the contents of the cellular telephone owned/used by Kimalee Walker (Walker) and the cellular telephone owned/used by Erin Brooks (Brooks). The purpose of this search was to locate any evidence or other information related to the Officer Involved Critical Incident (OICI) that occurred at 200 Cline Avenue, Mansfield, Ohio on October 19, 2024. The signed consent forms for each of the telephones are attached to this report.

SA Bynum and Mansfield Detective Larry Schacherer (Schacherer) transported the telephones to the Mansfield Police Department while other members of BCI remained on the scene. Brooks and Walker were provided with SA Bynum's phone number should they wish to withdraw consent. Mansfield Police Department Forensic Investigator Jerry Botdorf received the telephones and began the data extraction process. Once the extraction was complete, the telephones were transported back to their owners and a receipt was signed that is attached to this report.

SA John Tingley picked up the extraction and Cellebrite Reader reports from Mansfield and they were uploaded into the electronic case file as Reference Item B – Cellular Telephones. SA Bynum used a working copy of each of the files and conducted an analysis noting the following information about each of the telephones:

The cellular telephone possessed by Walker was a pink Apple iPhone 15 Plus with identifiers indicating that the phone was being used by Walker to include email address, usernames, and device name. A review of the Call Log from October 19, 2024, showed that Walker spoke with a person saved in her contacts as "Leeann Brooks" and a person saved in her contacts as "Shane". It is known from a previous interview that "Leeann Brooks" is Erin Brooks and "Shane" is Michael Oswalt (Oswalt).

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-3257 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 200 Cline Avenue, Mansfield, Ohio 44907

The image shown below is the call log showing those transactions:

#	Parties	Timestamp	Duration	Status	Country code	Additional Info	Video call	Source Info	Deleted	•
1	From: +15673700415 Shane Direction: Incoming	10/19/2024 2:41:06 AM(UTC- 4)	00:00:20			Video call: Disconnection Reason:		Source:		0
2	To: +15674634447 Mom Direction: Outgoing	10/19/2024 2:13:34 AM(UTC- 4)	00:34:38			Video call: Disconnection Reason:		Source:		0
3	From: +15674223778 Leeann Brooks Direction: Incoming	10/19/2024 2:47:53 AM(UTC- 4)	00:12:02			Video call: Disconnection Reason:		Source:		0
4	From: +15673700415 Shane* Direction: Incoming	10/19/2024 2:41:26 AM(UTC- 4)	00:00:00	Missed	us	Network Name: Unknown network (United States)* Video call: Disconnection Reason:		Source:		0
5	To: +15674634447 Mom* Direction: Outgoing	10/19/2024 2:13:43 AM(UTC- 4)	00:34:29	Unknown	us	Network Name: Unknown network (United States)* Video call: Disconnection Reason:		Source:		0
6	To: +15674223778 Leeann Brooks* Direction: Outgoing	10/19/2024 12:56:51 AM(UTC- 4)	00:00:11	Unknown	us	Network Name: Unknown network (United States)* Video call: Disconnection Reason:		Source:		0
7	From: +15674223778 Leeann Brooks* Direction: Incoming	10/19/2024 2:48:12 AM(UTC- 4)	00:11:44	Answered	US	Network Name: Unknown network (United States)* Video call: Disconnection Reason: Other Party Hung Up		Source:		0

A review of the Instant Messages from October 19, 2024, showed that Walker spoke Brooks via SMS. Below is a chart showing those messages:

Date / Time Brooks		Walker		
10/19/2024 2:08:40AM(UTC-4)	He's holding us hostage			
10/19/2024 2:08:53AM(UTC-4)	There is a ladder in the garage			
10/19/2024 2:09:30AM(UTC-4)		Holy fuck I know I am listening. What do you want me to do with the ladder		
10/19/2024 2:10:00AM(UTC-4)	Get the kids out			
10/19/2024 2:10:31AM(UTC-4)		He doesn't have a gun does he		
10/19/2024 2:10:52AM(UTC-4)	l don't know			
10/19/2024 2:11:10AM(UTC-4)		Omg.		

The cellular telephone possessed by Brooks was a black Motorola G Power (2022) with identifiers indicating that the phone was being used by Brooks to include email address and usernames. A review of the Call Log from October 19, 2024, showed that Brooks spoke with a person saved in her contacts as "Kimalee". The analysis of Brooks' telephone confirmed that there were no other messages retained by her device and not on Walker's. It also contained the messages listed above and the same call logs.

Nothing further of evidentiary value was noted on either Brooks' or Walker's cellular telephones. The original extraction along with the Cellebrite Reports are maintained as Reference Item B if further information is needed.

References:

Reference Item B - Cellular Telephones

Attachments:

None

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



CONSENT TO SEARCH



ate & Time	SAT. OCTOBER 19, 2024	
Location	186 CLINE, MANSFIELD, OH	

LERIN L. BROOKS _____, having been informed of the constitutional right not to have a search made of the premises, property, or items hereinafter mentioned without a search warrant (and of my right to refuse to consent to such a search), hereby authorize BCI SPECIAL DEFENT NICK VALENTE AND FOR ANY OTHER BCI AGENTS OR ANALYSIS to conduct a complete search of my BWD /OR ANY MONSFIELD POLICE premises, and all curtilage PENSONNEL BS NECESSARY to conduct a complete search of my any vehicles personal property, to wit: <u>CELUCAR TELEPHONE</u> (<u>BLACK MOTOROLA</u>) IN TAN (GREEN CASE. Computer, celular telephone, or electronic device, (including data acquisition, copying, and analysis), to wit: located at

186 CLINE, MANIFIED, OH (TO BE TAKEN TO BEI RICHFIELD) OR MANSFIELD POLICE DEPT These above-named officers/agents are authorized by me to take from my premises, curtilage, vehicles,

property, computer, cellular telephone, or electronic device (as specified above) any letters, papers, materials, data, or other property which they desire. I state that I am a person who is authorized to give consent for the search of the above mentioned property.

This written permission is being given by me to the above-named officers/agents voluntarily, of my own free will, without threats or promises of any kind, I am not under the influence of drugs or alcohol that prevent me from understand this document, and I understand this document and the English language.

Ein Legan Brows

BCI-INVEST-18 Version 4/2014, BD 9.29



I.

Date & Time

CONSENT TO SEARCH



G/2024 Cline Ave Mansfeld, Oh Location 1 alber Kimalee , having been informed of the constitutional right not to have a search made of the premises, property, or items hereinafter mentioned without a search warrant (and of my right to refuse to consent to such a search), hereby authorize Synum premises, and all curtilage any vehicles

personal property, to wit:

computer cellular telephone, or electronic device, (including data acquisition, copying, and analysis), to wit:

located at 186 Clike Ave, MansField, OH

These above-named officers/agents are authorized by me to take from my premises, curtilage, vehicles, property, computer, cellular telephone, or electronic device (as specified above) any letters, papers, materials, data, or other property which they desire. I state that I am a person who is authorized to give consent for the search of the above mentioned property.

This written permission is being given by me to the above-named officers/agents voluntarily, of my own free will, without threats or promises of any kind, I am not under the influence of drugs or alcohol that prevent me from understand this document, and I understand this document and the English language.

Kimatee Walker Date/Time

BCI-INVEST-18 Version 4/2014, BD 9.29

to conduct a complete search of my

Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation



CASE# 2024-3057

Inventory/Receipt Attachment

I received the below listed property from (person/location):

Item	, Description 1 Or	Location Found	Found by Whom
/	RIF Astant I		
	Black Motorola there	IVIANSTICIA X 1/	
2	Yonk i phone	Mansfield PD	
	1		
		1.9/	
		Jow	
		t X / V	
	The second se	0	
	0		2
	N		
	N M		
/			
Signad		D-+	
Signed	Inventory Agent	Date	

ItemsReleased ByReceived ByDate/Time1, ZLarm SchachererSAByrr10-19-2414451SAByrDibloon10-19-2414592SAMBridon1049-241500

Page ____ of ____

Rev. 03/15